
 
 
 
 
 
 
An Extraordinary meeting of the City Council, called under the provisions of 
Council Procedure Rule 5(a) and in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007,  will be held in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 18th November, 2009 at 1.30 pm, 
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend and transact the following business: 
 
 
 

1. Executive Arrangements  

 That a change be made in the executive arrangements of the Council, as set out in 
the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), that the 
constitutional amendments set out in appendices 1 and 2 of the report be approved, 
to be of effect 3 days after the local elections 2010, and that the proposed 
amendments to the Executive Procedure Rules as set out in appendix 3 be noted.  
 
                                                      R BRETT 
 
  
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 
Civic Hall 
Leeds 
LS1 1UR 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Council  
 
Date: 18 November 2009 
 
Subject: Executive arrangements 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 

1. At its meeting on 16 September 2009, Council drew up proposals for a change in 
governance arrangements, in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.   

  
2. The proposals were that: 

• the “new-style” Leader and Cabinet form be adopted; 

• no amendment be made to the current allocation of “local choice” functions between 
the Council and the executive;  

• the current arrangements for the Leader to be removed (by resolution of the Council 
by simple majority) be retained; and 

• in terms of transitional arrangements, the Leader in office at the time of the elections 
should remain in place until the annual meeting in 2010.   

 
3. The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) publicised the proposals, and 

made them available to the public for inspection, in accordance with statutory 
requirements.   No representations about the proposals were received. 

 
4. At its meeting on 20 October 2009, General Purposes Committee made 

recommendations to Council, to change the Council’s executive arrangements as set out 
in the proposals (the changes to come into operation 3 days after the local elections in 
2010). 

 
5. The Committee also made recommendations to Council about a number of constitutional 

amendments which will be required as a result of the change in form.  These would be of 
effect 3 days after the local elections in 2010.  

 
6. This report asks the Council to: resolve to make a change in executive arrangements, as 

set out in the proposals; to approve the constitutional amendments set out in appendices 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Liz Davenport 
 

Tel: 24 78408  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



1 and 2 of this report, to be of effect 3 days after the local elections in 2010; and to note 
proposed amendments to the Executive Procedure Rules as set out in appendix 3.  

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To ask Council to resolve to: 

•••• make changes to its executive arrangements, required by the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007; and 

•••• approve amendments required to the Constitution, as a result of these changes.    
 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007: 

• changed the forms of the executive (to a “new-style” Leader and Cabinet form, or 
an Elected Mayor and Cabinet form); 

•••• provided a mechanism which allows an authority to change its executive 
arrangements; and 

•••• required the authority to resolve to change the form of its executive to one of 
these forms by 31 Decemb
[...]
rom carrying out executive functions him/herself, nor 
from delegating them to an individual Executive Member1.    

 
3.4.9   Amendments to the Executive Procedure Rules are the responsibility of the 

Executive Board, and not of full Council.  The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) as Monitoring Officer is authorised to make any changes to any Part of 

                                                
1 There is no requirement for the Leader to move from the current system of delegation to the 
Executive as a whole, but when the new form has come into operation, this will be at the discretion of 
the Leader rather than a decision of full Council. 

Page 3



the Constitution which are required as a result of legislative change or decisions of 
the Council or Executive.  She also has delegated authority in relation to corporate 
governance.  Members are therefore asked to note the proposed amendments set 
out in appendix 3, and that the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
proposes to amend the Rules under her delegated authority.  

 
Other Amendments 

 
3.4.10   There will also be a number of minor consequential amendments to the Constitution, 

to reflect the changes in legislation. The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) proposes to do these under her delegated authority, in consultation 
with the Executive Member (Central and Corporate).   Other amendments may also 
be required in due course, (for example, should the Leader choose to delegate to 
individual Executive Members), but these will be reported on at the time. 

 
3.4.11   The amendments need to be of effect from the date the new arrangements come 

into operation (that is, three days after the local elections in 2010).     
 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 The form of executive is one of the most fundamental aspects of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  Amendments to the Constitution will be required to 
reflect the new form a
[...]
unctions him/herself, or delegate 
to individual Executive Members, reflect the revised statutory position.  The Council 
has no discretion about whether or not to approve amendments which reflect the 
change in law.   

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1.1  General Purposes Committee recommended to Council to resolve to adopt 
executive arrangements which:  

•••• provide for the “new-style” Leader and Cabinet form2; and 

• retain the current provision for the Council to remove the Leader from office by 
resolution; and 

• retain the current allocation of “local choice” functions between the Council and 
the executive; and 

• come into operation 3 days after the local elections in 2010.   

7.1.2 In relation to transitional arrangements, the General Purposes Committee  
recommended to Council that the Leader in office at the time of the elections should   
remain in place until the annual meeting in 2010. 

 
7.1.3  General Purposes Committee recommended to Council to approve the following 

amendments to the Constitution, with effect from 3 days after the local elections in 
2010:  

• the amendments to Article 7, set out in appendix 1 to this report; and 

• the amendments to Council Procedure Rules 1.1 and 2.2, as set out in appendix 
2 to this report.  

7.1.4  General Purposes Committee also recommended to Council to note: 

• the amendments required to the Executive Procedure Rules, as set out in 
appendix 3 to this report, and that the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) proposes to use her delegated authority to approve the 
amendments with effect from 3 days after the local elections in 2010;  

• that the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) under her delegated 
authority and in consultation with the Executive Member (Central and 
Corporate), proposes to approve any other necessary consequential 
amendments to the Constitution to give effect to the new executive 
arrangements, with effect from 3 days after the local elections in 2010

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Proceedings of an Extraordinary Meeting of the Leeds City Council held 
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 18th November, 2009 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 

The Lord Mayor Councillor Judith Elliott in the Chair 

 
WARD WARD 
  
ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
  
Barry John Anderson  
John Leslie Carter  
Clive Fox 
 

Andrew Carter 
Joseph William Marjoram 
Frank Robinson 
 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 
  
Ronald David Feldman 
Ruth Feldman 
Peter Mervyn Harrand 
 

Eileen Taylor 
Mohammed Rafique 
Jane Dowson 
 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CITY & HUNSLET 
  
Karen Renshaw 
Jack Dunn  
Lisa Mulherin 
 

Elizabeth Nash 
Mohammed Iqbal 
 

ARMLEY CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 
  
Alison Natalie Kay Lowe 
James McKenna 
Janet Harper 
 

Suzi Armitage 
Pauleen Grahame 
Peter John Gruen 
 

BEESTON & HOLBECK FARNLEY & WORTLEY 
  
 
Adam Ogilvie 
David Congreve 
 

David Blackburn 
Ann Blackburn  
Andy Parnham 
 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 
  
 
Ted Hanley 
Neil Taggart 
 

Andrea McKenna 
Mark Dobson 
Thomas Murray 
 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GIPTON & HAREHILLS 
  
Ralph Pryke 
Richard Brett  
David Hollingsworth 
 
 
 

Arif Hussain 
Roger Harington 
 



 
GUISELEY & RAWDON MORLEY NORTH 
  
Graham Latty 
Stuart Andrew  
John Bale 
 

Robert Finnigan 
Robert William Gettings 
 

HAREWOOD MORLEY SOUTH 
  
Ann Castle 
Alec Shelbrooke 
 

Judith Elliott 
Terrence Grayshon 
Christopher James Beverley 
 

HEADINGLEY OTLEY & YEADON 
  
Jamie Matthews 
Martin Hamilton 
James John Monaghan 

Graham Peter Kirkland 
Colin Campbell 
Ryk Downes 
 

HORSFORTH PUDSEY 
  
Christopher Townsley 
Andrew Barker  
Brian Cleasby 
 

Josephine Patricia Jarosz 
Richard Alwyn Lewis  
Mick Coulson 
 

HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE ROTHWELL 
  
Penny Ewens 
Linda Valerie Rhodes-Clayton 
 

Donald Michael Wilson 
Steve Smith 
Barry Stewart Golton 
 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROUNDHAY 
  
Graham Hyde 
Veronica Morgan  
Brian Michael Selby 
 

Matthew Lobley 
Valerie Kendall 
Paul Wadsworth 
 

KIPPAX & METHLEY TEMPLE NEWSAM 
  
John Keith Parker 
James Lewis 
Keith Ivor Wakefield 
 

William Schofield Hyde  
David Schofield 
Michael Lyons 
 

KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD 
  
Lucinda Joy Yeadon 
John Anthony Illingworth 
Bernard Peter Atha 
 

Ben Chastney 
Susan Bentley 
Judith Mara Chapman 
 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 
  
Geoffrey Driver 
Judith Blake 
Debra Ann Coupar 
 

Gerald Wilkinson 
Alan James Lamb 
John Michael Procter 
 

MOORTOWN  
  
Brenda Lancaster  
Richard Harker 

 

 



 
54 Executive Arrangements  

It was moved by Councillor Brett, seconded by Councillor A Carter and 
 
RESOLVED – That a change be made in the executive arrangements of the Council, 
as set out in the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), that 
the constitutional amendments, set out in appendices 1 and 2 of the report, be 
approved, to be of effect 3 days after the local elections 2010 and that the prepared 
amendments to the Executive Procedure Rules. as set out in appendix 3, be noted. 
 
Council rose at 1:40 pm. 
 


